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INITIAL DECISION
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Mark A. Hoyer
Administrative Law Judge


This Initial Decision sustains the formal complaint filed by Charles Williams (Mr. Williams) against Duquesne Light Company (Duquesne Light or Respondent), at Docket No. C-20066228 and directs Duquesne Light to credit the account of Mr. Williams.
HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING


Mr. Williams filed his complaint against Duquesne Light on April 12, 2006, alleging a billing dispute with respect to commercial electric service at 1019 Wood Street, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania and requesting an adjustment to his account.  Duquesne Light filed its answer to the complaint on May 11, 2006.  A Prehearing Order was issued in this case on June 22, 2006.  The in-person hearing was initially scheduled for July 27, 2006.  However, it was rescheduled and held on September 5, 2006.  Mr. Williams appeared pro se and testified on his own behalf.  Additionally, he submitted nine exhibits.  Duquesne Light was represented by Regina M. Sestak, Esquire.  Duquesne Light presented one witness, Stacy Lynn Palm, and submitted nine exhibits.  The transcript of the hearing is 62 pages in length.  Briefs were not requested in this proceeding.  The record consists of the 62-page transcript and the 18 exhibits offered by the parties.  The record closed on September 5, 2006.
FINDINGS OF FACT


1.
Complainant, Charles Williams, resides at 434 Orchard Place, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania (Tr. 59).


2.
Mr.  Williams is a commercial electric utility customer of Duquesne Light.  Duquesne Light provides commercial electric service to Mr. Williams at his business located at 1019 Wood Street, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania (“the Wood Street property”).  Mr. Williams’ account no. is 1000216980005 (Tr. 11, 36; Exhibits R7 and R8).


3.
On November 12, 2004, Complainant’s daughter, Monique Williams, telephoned Duquesne Light and requested commercial electric service for the Wood Street property beginning November 15, 2004 (Tr. 27-34; Exhibit R1).



4.
 Duquesne Light admitted that its customer service representative erred and did not place Monique Williams’ name on the commercial electric service account for the Wood Street property.  Instead, service at this address was mistakenly placed in the name of Joseph A. LaPlace (Mr. LaPlace) (Tr. 27-34; Exhibits R1 and R2).



5.
Duquesne Light subsequently issued monthly bills to Mr. LaPlace for the Wood Street property and those bills were not paid.  On February 11, 2005, Duquesne Light contacted Mr. LaPlace regarding the Wood Street account and discovered its error in establishing the Wood Street account (Tr. 27-34; Exhibits R1 and R2).



6.
On February 14, 2005, a Duquesne Light field representative visited the Wood Street property and found there were occupants at the premise.  The occupant(s) were not identified by Duquesne Light.  Duquesne Light issued a notice naming Joseph LaPlace as the occupant and advising the occupant that service would be shut-off on or after February 22, 2005 for failure to properly apply for electric service.  The notice further advised the occupant how to avoid shut-off.  The notice named Mr. LaPlace as the occupant even though Duquesne Light discovered the account was erroneously in Mr. LaPlace’s name three days earlier.  The notice was affixed to the door of the premises (Tr. 10, 34-35; Complainant’s Exhibit 5).


7.
On February 15, 2005, Duquesne Light corrected Mr. LaPlace’s account for the Wood Street property.  A credit or “backout amount” for the period from November 15, 2004 through February 11, 2005 in the amount of $502.15 was entered into the account, reducing Mr. LaPlace’s account balance to $0.00 (Tr. 38-40; Exhibit R6).


8.
On February 16, 2005, Mr. Williams telephoned Duquesne Light and requested that commercial service for the Wood Street property be placed in Monique Williams’ name.  Duquesne Light would not place the account in her name (Tr. 35-36; Exhibit R4).  


9.
On February 18, 2005, Mr. Williams made an office visit to Duquesne Light for the purpose of establishing a commercial electric service account in his name for the Wood Street property (Tr. 10-12, 36; Exhibit R4).



10.
Duquesne Light required Mr. Williams to make an office visit to establish service in his name for the Wood Street property because Mr. Williams owed Duquesne Light an outstanding balance in the amount of $624.18 for commercial electric service he received at 818 Penn Avenue, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania.  In addition, Duquesne Light required a security deposit in the amount of $200.00 from Mr. Williams in order to establish service (Tr. 10, 36; Exhibit R4).



11.
On February 18, 2005, Duquesne Light issued a Commercial Service Termination Notice to Mr. Williams, addressed to the Wood Street property, notifying him that Duquesne Light intended to terminate electric service to the Wood Street property on February 24, 2005 because he failed to pay a security deposit and the final bill for service at 818 Penn Avenue.  The notice advised Mr. Williams how to avoid termination (Tr. 10, 36; Complainant’s Exhibit 2).   



12.
During the February 18, 2005 office visit, Mr. Williams was informed by Duquesne Light that, in addition to paying the $624.18 he owed plus the $200.00 security deposit, he must apply for service beginning November 15, 2004 and authorize Duquesne Light to bill him for service at the Wood Street property from November 15, 2004.  Mr. Williams was informed that if he did not meet all of these conditions, service to the Wood Street property would be terminated (Tr. 10-15, Exhibits R8 and R9).



13.
In accordance with the Commercial Service Termination Notice, Mr. Williams paid Duquesne Light the balance owing for electric service provided to 818 Penn Avenue and the requested security deposit (Tr. 16-17; Complainant’s Exhibit 3).   



14.
On February 18, 2005, Mr. Williams executed a Commercial Electric Service Application (Application) requesting service beginning November 15, 2004 for the Wood Street property.  He also executed an Authorization to Bill (Authorization) on February 18, 2005 accepting responsibility for service to the Wood Street property beginning November 15, 2004 (Tr. 36, 42-43; Exhibits R8 and R9).    



15.
Mr. Williams began occupying the Wood Street property in February 2005.  His landlord permitted him to move things in prior to March 1, 2005.  He executed a one-year lease for the property beginning March 1, 2005 (Tr. 9-10; Complainant’s Exhibit 1).



16.
There was no contact of any kind between Duquesne Light and Mr. Williams regarding electric service to the Wood Street property prior to February 2005.  Mr. Williams did not request electric service for the Wood Street property in his name at any time prior to February 18, 2005 (Tr. 54).   



17.
No evidence was presented that Mr. Williams owned, leased, occupied or otherwise benefited from the provision of electric utility service to the Wood Street property prior to February 2005 (Tr. 8-62).



18.
Duquesne Light used the Authorization executed by Mr. Williams on February 18, 2005 to transfer to Mr. Williams’ account a balance owing for service to the Wood Street property in the amount of $502.15, for the period from November 15, 2004 through February 11, 2005 (Tr. 39-41, 48; Exhibits R6, R7 and R9). 


19.
The Authorization executed by Mr. Williams on February 18, 2005 did not inform Mr. Williams that a balance in the amount of $502.15 would be added to his newly opened commercial service account as a result of his agreement to assume responsibility for service to the Wood Street property, effective November 15, 2004 (Exhibit R9). 


20.
The Authorization executed by Mr. Williams did not inform Mr. Williams that he was agreeing to assume responsibility for electric service requested by his daughter, Monique Williams, on November 12, 2004 (Exhibit R9).



21.
The Authorization executed by Mr. Williams did not advise Mr. Williams that Duquesne Light had mistakenly opened an account for the Wood Street property in the name of Joseph A. LaPlace instead of in the name of Monique Williams (Exhibit R9).


22.
No information was provided on the Authorization in the previous account section under the heading “Outstanding Balance To Be Transferred.”  Only information regarding Mr. Williams’ current account appears on the Authorization (Exhibit R9). 
DISCUSSION
Wood Street property billing dispute
Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. §332(a), provides that the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission has the burden of proof.  In alleging a billing and service dispute, and requesting an adjustment to his account, it is clear that Mr. Williams is the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, and, therefore, has the burden of proof.  This means that he has the duty to establish a fact by a preponderance of the evidence, and must show that the utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint.  Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950); Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 PA PUC 300 (1976).  Additionally, care must be exercised to insure that the decision of the Commission is supported by substantial evidence in the record.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  See, e.g., Section 704 of the Administrative Agency Law, 2 Pa. C.S. §704; Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. PA PUC, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980); Erie Resistor Corp. v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Review, 194 Pa. Superior Ct. 278, 166 A.2d 96 (1961); and Murphy v. Dept. of Public Welfare, White Haven Center, 480 A.2d 382 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).


Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501, requires all public utilities to furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, and to make all repairs, changes, improvements, etc., to its service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public.  As defined, in pertinent part, in Section 102 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §102: 
“Service.”  Used in its broadest and most inclusive sense, includes any and all acts done, rendered, or performed, and any and all things furnished or supplied, and any and all facilities used, furnished, or supplied by public utilities…in the performance of their duties under this part to their patrons, employees, other public utilities, and the public…



The Commission has held that a utility’s failure to provide accurate information to the public constitutes a violation of its statutory duty to provide adequate service.  Monson v. National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation, 58 PA PUC 371 (1984).  In Monson, the utility had given notice to the tenants (both residential and commercial) in a multi-unit, master metered structure of the pending discontinuance of gas service because of the landlord’s failure to pay the gas bills.  When contacted by a representative of the tenants about the pending discontinuance of service, the utility informed that representative that to maintain the gas service the account had to be placed in the name of one of the tenants or anybody that wanted to be responsible to the service.  The Commission found that the notice failed to comply with Sections 1526 and 1527 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§1526 & 1527, in failing to inform the tenants and their representative of their respective rights, including having the account remain in the name of the landlord with the tenants paying the gas bills for the previous 30-day period.  The Commission also found that this failure to provide accurate and adequate information constituted a violation of the utility’s duty to provide reasonable service under Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501.


Applying the Monson decision here, the undersigned concludes that Duquesne Light failed to provide Mr. Williams with adequate information when he executed the Application and the Authorization on February 18, 2005, agreeing to be responsible for service provided to the Wood Street property beginning November 15, 2004.  This failure constitutes unreasonable service in violation of Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501.  Mr. Williams has met the burden of proof with substantial, credible evidence.  Duquesne Light did not present credible evidence to rebut the evidence of Mr. Williams.  
 
            As stated above, Duquesne Light erroneously billed Joseph A. LaPlace for service provided to the Wood Street property (Tr. 27-34).  Three days after Duquesne Light credited Mr. LaPlace’s account in the amount of $502.15, Mr. Williams executed the Application and the Authorization (See Exhibits R8 and R9).  Mr. Williams was not informed that by executing the Application and Authorization he was agreeing to pay the sum of $502.15 (See Exhibits R8 and R9).  Neither this sum nor any previous account information for the Wood Street property appears within the four corners of the Authorization or the Application.  No evidence was presented that Mr. Williams was fully advised of his rights with respect to assumption of responsibility for service to the Wood Street property beginning November 15, 2004.  


Mr. Williams testified credibly that he began moving belongings into the Wood Street property some time in February 2005 and that he executed a one-year lease beginning March 1, 2005 (Tr. 9-10; Complainant’s Exhibit 1).  He submitted his lease for the property into evidence (See Complainant’s Exhibit 1).  Mr. Williams complied with the conditions in the Commercial Service Termination Notice issued to him by Duquesne Light for the Wood Street property on February 18, 2005.  He paid the balance owing for 818 Penn Avenue along with the requested security deposit (Tr. 16-17; Complainant’s Exhibit 2).  
           Mr. Williams further testified credibly that when he visited the offices of Duquesne Light for the purpose of establishing an account for commercial electric service in his name on February 18, 2005 he was told that current service to the Wood Street property would be terminated unless he agreed to be responsible for service provided to the property beginning November 15, 2004 (Tr. 11).  This condition was not set forth in the Commercial Service Termination Notice dated February 18, 2005 and addressed to Mr. Williams at the Wood Street property (See Complainant’s Exhibit 2).  


The Authorization executed by Mr. Williams contains the following language: 

[I]f you do not accept responsibility for this balance, we will not transfer it to your current account or discontinue your electric service for the balance in question.  However, we will further investigate the matter.  If, in our opinion, the investigation indicates that you are responsible for the balance, Duquesne Light Company may pursue appropriate legal recourse through a district magistrate.  Any assistance you might provide to indicate that you were not responsible for the electric service during the period in question would be greatly appreciated.  

Exhibit R1.




Despite the provision contained in the Authorization that, “we will not … discontinue your electric service,” the undersigned concludes that Duquesne Light did, in fact, inform Mr. Williams that service to the Wood Street property would be terminated if he did not sign the Authorization (Exhibit R8).  Mr. Williams’ testimony that he was orally informed of this fact at the office visit on February 18, 2005 was credible (Tr. 11).  
            Duquesne Light admits that Mr. Williams did not contact Duquesne Light to request service for the Wood Street property prior to February 2005 (Tr. 54).  Duquesne Light further admits that there were no contacts of any kind regarding service to the Wood Street property between Duquesne Light and Mr. Williams prior to February 2005 (Tr. 54).  Duquesne Light contends that Mr. Williams’ responsibility for service provided to the Wood Street property beginning November 15, 2004 emanates from the Authorization and Application executed by him on February 18, 2005.  No evidence was presented that Mr. Williams owned, leased, occupied or otherwise benefited from the provision of electric utility service to the Wood Street property prior to February 2005.  



Duquesne Light did not inform Mr. Williams that service for the Wood Street property was requested by his daughter, Monique Williams, on November 12, 2004 and should have been placed in her name when the account was opened.  Duquesne Light also did not inform Mr. Williams that service to the Wood Street property was erroneously placed in the name of Joseph A. LaPlace by Duquesne Light.  Duquesne Light did not inform Mr. Williams that the balance owing on the account was $502.15.   


Mr. Williams was not given the information necessary to make an informed decision prior to assuming responsibility for service provided to the Wood Street property.  At the very least, when Duquesne Light requested that Mr. Williams execute the Application and Authorization it should have contemporaneously advised him of the balance due and owing for the Wood Street property.  Duquesne Light knew exactly what was owed because it credited Mr. LaPlace’s account on February 15, 2005 (Tr. 38-40; Exhibit R6).  The fact that Mr. Williams is the father of Monique Williams does not make him legally responsible for utility service requested by her or provided to her.  Duquesne Light should have informed Mr. Williams that he is only responsible for service provided to the Wood Street property prior to his occupancy if he requested the service or benefited from the service in some fashion.  



The undersigned concludes that Mr. Williams agreed to assume responsibility for service provided to the Wood Street property because Duquesne Light informed him that if he failed to do so his electric service would be terminated (Tr. 11).  Duquesne Light failed to provide Mr. Williams with adequate information when he executed the Application and the Authorization on February 18, 2005, agreeing to be responsible for service provided to the Wood Street property beginning November 15, 2004.  This failure constitutes unreasonable service in violation of Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501.  Accordingly, Duquesne Light should be required to credit Mr. Williams’ account in the total amount billed from November 15, 2004 through February 11, 2005 ($502.15).  
Civil Penalties


Section 3301(a) and (b) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §3301(a) and (b), authorizes the Commission to impose a maximum civil penalty of $1,000.00 per day for violations of the statute, regulations and orders.  Section 3301 does not set out the factors that must be considered in determining the amount of a civil penalty within the range of zero dollars to one thousand dollars per day.  Nevertheless, the Commission has adopted certain standards that must be applied when imposing a civil penalty for violations of Commission directives and regulations.  See Joseph A. Rosi v. Bell Atlantic-Pa., Inc. and Sprint Communica​tions Company (Rosi), Docket No. C‑00992409 (Order entered February 10, 2000).  The Commission has determined that the Rosi factors are generic in nature and are applicable in determining the amount of a civil penalty for all violations of the Public Utility Code and Commission regulations.  See Pa. P.U.C. v. NCIC Operator Services, M-00001440 (Order entered December 21, 2000).  Therefore, the Rosi standards must be used in all cases when determining the appropriate amount of a civil penalty for all types of violations for all categories of public utilities.  Id.
  

Duquesne Light failed to provide Mr. Williams with the information necessary to make an informed decision with respect to assuming responsibility for commercial electric service provided to the Wood Street property.  Additionally, when Mr. Williams met with Duquesne Light representatives on February 18, 2005, he was told that service to the Wood Street property would be terminated unless he executed the Authorization assuming responsibility for service provided, beginning November 15, 2004 (Tr. 11).  Duquesne Light’s conduct here constitutes a failure to provide reasonable service as required by Section 1501, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501.  The undersigned concludes, after reviewing the record in the context of the Rosi criteria, that a civil penalty in the amount of $1,500.00 is appropriate here.  This civil penalty is warranted for the reasons discussed below.


Duquesne Light was privy to information regarding electric service provided to the Wood Street property and it failed to share this information with Mr. Williams before the Authorization was executed.  Duquesne Light knew that Monique Williams requested service for the property in her name on November 12, 2004 and that service began November 15, 2004.  Duquesne Light knew that an account for the property was erroneously opened in the name of Joseph A. LaPlace instead of in the name of Monique Williams.  Duquesne Light further knew that Mr. Williams did not request service for the Wood Street property.  Duquesne Light’s records do not reveal any contacts with Mr. Williams regarding electric service to the Wood Street property prior to February 2005 (Tr. 54).  This information was not provided to Mr. Williams on February 18, 2005 or any time prior thereto.

Duquesne Light knew that by executing the Authorization Mr. Williams was assuming responsibility for a balance owed in the amount of $502.15.  This amount is the total amount due for service provided to the Wood Street property from November 15, 2004 through February 11, 2005 (See R6).  Duquesne Light failed to include the amount owed on the Authorization.  Also, this fact was not orally communicated to Mr. Williams at the meeting on February 18, 2005. 

Contrary to the express language in the Authorization, when Mr. Williams executed the Authorization he was informed that service to the Wood Street property would be terminated unless he assumed responsibility for service beginning November 15, 2004.


In Rosi, the first criteria examined for the purpose of calculating a civil penalty is whether the violation was intentional or negligent.  The undersigned concludes the violation of Section 1501 here was intentional.  Duquesne Light knew or had access to a great deal of relevant information pertaining to the Wood Street property electric service and it did not provide this information to Mr. Williams.  Duquesne Light further knew that the Authorization presented to Mr. Williams for execution contained language to the effect that service would not be terminated if he failed to assume responsibility, yet Mr. Williams was told otherwise during the meeting.  Duquesne Light transferred a balance to Mr. Williams’ newly opened account without giving him any information, with the exception of the beginning service date (November 15, 2004).  Only the current account portion of the section entitled, “Outstanding Balance to Be Transferred” was completed on the Authorization.  No information was provided in the previous account section.    

 The second of the enumerated Rosi standards, whether the customer’s account has been credited, really does not apply here because this was a litigated proceeding.  Duquesne Light contends that Mr. Williams is responsible for service provided between November 15, 2004 and February 11, 2005.  Likewise, the third Rosi standard, dealing with preventing future slamming, does not apply here.  This proceeding does not involve a telephone utility.  

Mr. Williams is the only customer affected by Duquesne Light’s violation of Section 1501 (66 Pa. C.S. §1501) here.  The duration of this violation is not at issue.  This case involves one violation that occurred when Mr. Williams executed the Authorization and Application.  Mr. Williams was harmed by this violation and a civil penalty is necessary, in part, because of the harm caused to him by Duquesne Light’s violation.  He was essentially forced to assume a debt ($502.15) that was not his responsibility in order to avoid termination of service at the Wood Street property.    


No evidence regarding Duquesne Light’s prior compliance history was made a part of the record by either party.   

A civil penalty in the amount of $1,500.00 is necessary here because, as discussed above, the violation was intentional and it caused harm to Mr. Williams.  Additionally, a civil penalty is required to prevent similar future violations of this type.  No additional, relevant factors or other enumerated Rosi standards were considered in determining the amount of the civil penalty to be imposed. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


1.
The parties to and subject matter of this service and billing dispute complaint proceeding are properly before the Commission.  66 Pa. C.S. §701.


2.
Mr. Williams, as the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, has the burden of proof.  66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).


3.
Mr. Williams presented credible and substantial evidence that he is not responsible for commercial electric utility service provided to 1019 Wood Street, Pittsburgh, PA prior to February 11, 2005.


4.
Mr. Williams satisfied the burden of proof.



5.
Duquesne Light did not present credible evidence to rebut the evidence of Mr. Williams.



6.
 Duquesne Light failed to provide reasonable service to Mr. Williams and violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code.  66 Pa. C.S §1501.  



7.
Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code allows the Commission to impose a maximum civil penalty of $1,000.00 per day for each violation of the statute and for each violation of each regulation.  66 Pa. C.S. §3301.



8.
It is just, reasonable and in the public interest to direct Duquesne Light to cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code and Commission regulations.




9.
The complaint should be sustained and Duquesne Light should be required to credit Mr. Williams’ account for the total amount billed to him from November 15, 2004 through and including February 11, 2005, in the total amount of $502.15.
ORDER

THEREFORE,
IT IS ORDERED:
1. That the complaint of Charles Williams against Duquesne Light Company, at Docket No. C-20066228, is sustained.

2.
That Duquesne Light Company shall credit the account of Charles

Williams, account no. 1000216980005, in the amount of $502.15 within ten (10) days of the entry of a final Commission order in this proceeding.


3.
That Duquesne Light Company shall pay a civil penalty of one thousand, five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) by sending a certified check or money order payable to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, within twenty (20) days after service of the Commission Order, to:

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

P.O. Box 3265

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

as provided for in Sections 3301 and 3315 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§3301 and 3315. 
4.
That Duquesne Light Company cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code and the Commission’s regulations.



Date:  November 20, 2006




                                                  








Mark A. Hoyer 








Administrative Law Judge

� 	The standards for developing a civil penalty are set forth in Rosi as follows:  





1.	Whether the violation was intentional or negligent.  If the violation is intentional, the Commission should start with the presumption that the penalty will be in the range of $500.00 to $1,000.00 per day.  If the violation is negligent, the Commission should start with the presumption that the penalty will be in the range of zero dollars to $500.00 per day.  The precise penalty amount per day will be arrived at by applying the following additional standards, while recognizing that the Commission retains broad discretion in determining a total civil penalty amount that is reasonable on an individual case basis.





2.	Whether the regulated entity promptly and voluntarily took steps to return the customer to the appropriate carrier and credited the customer’s account.





3.	Whether the regulated entity initiated procedures to prevent future slamming.





4.	The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.





5.	Whether the penalty arises from a settlement or a litigated proceeding.





6.	The compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.





7.	Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission.  





8.	The amount necessary to deter future violations.





9.	Past Commission decisions in similar situations.





Other relevant factors.
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